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Introduction 
 
The Government of Nunavut (GN) administers its voted transfer payments to public agencies, 
community governments, organizations and individuals as grants and contributions. 
 

 A grant is an unconditional transfer of appropriated funds to a public agency, community 
government, organization or individual for which the recipient is, with the exception of 
meeting the eligibility criteria for the grant, not accountable to the government. 
 

 A contribution is a conditional transfer of appropriated funds to a public agency, 
community government, organization or individual for which the recipient is accountable 
to the government for the use of the funds and fulfillment of the objectives for which the 
funding is provided. 

 
From the perspective of the general public, grants and contributions are an important source of 
government financial support for individuals and organizations whose work provides significant 
social, cultural or economic benefits to Nunavut.  Grants and contributions are available by 
application to the GN each year through its various departments.  Individuals and organizations 
seeking funds for a project would apply to the department that offers grants and contributions in 
the area most closely associated with the goals of the project. 
 
Summary of Grants and Contributions 
 
To ensure timely reporting and increased accountability to Nunavummiut, this Grants and 
Contributions Report is based on the information used to prepare the unaudited March 31, 
2021, Interim Financial Report of the Government of Nunavut.  
 
The report covers grants and contributions made against Vote 1 appropriations only.   
 
In 2020-21, the GN awarded approximately $493.7 million in grants and contributions, an 
increase of approximately $11.2 million over 2019-20.  Of these funds, approximately $35.3 
million were grants and $458.4 million were contributions. 
 
 

Summary of Grants and Contributions 
  2018-19   2019-20   2020-21 

  ($000)   ($000)   ($000) 

Grants  18,179  16,549  35,247 

Contributions  440,952  465,862  458,409 

Total   $459,131   $482,411   $493,656 
 
Most departments in the GN participate in awarding grants and contributions.  Because of the 
nature of each department’s mandate, the number and size of its grants and contributions vary.  
In 2020-21, the GN’s departments awarded 333 grants and 1,097 contributions, as follows:  

 



Grants and Contributions
 

  2020-21

Value 
($000)

Count
Value 
($000)

Count
Value 
($000)

Count

Community & Government Services 7,384           80        63,549         190      70,933         270      

Culture & Heritage 1,060           89        5,279           104      6,339           193      

Economic Development & Transportation 37                35        21,209         560      21,246         595      

Education 6,044           42        25,102         114      31,146         156      

Executive & Intergovernmental Affairs 20,143         4          150              3          20,293         7          

Environment 179              21        704              5          883              26        

Family Services 115              9          51,151         46        51,266         55        

Finance -              -       15,209         18        15,209         18        

Health 285              53        5,536           29        5,821           82        

Justice -              -       13,783         26        13,783         26        

Nunavut Arctic College -              -       39,019         1          39,019         1          

Nunavut Housing Corporation -              -       217,718       1          217,718       1          

Total 35,247         333      458,409       1,097   493,656       1,430   

Departmental Summary
Grants Contributions Total

Recipients of grants and contributions range from territorial corporations to individuals. In 2020-21, the largest
recipient groups were territorial corporations, municipal governments, and individuals.

Territorial Corporation
55.21%

Municipal Government
16.08%

Individual
10.46%

Non-Profit Organization
7.66%

Statutory Body
5.78%

Business
4.72%

Federal/Territorial 
Government Partnership

0.10%

Summary of Recipient Categories
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Grants and Contributions
 

  2020-21

Community and Government Services (CGS)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

City of Iqaluit        6,286,123.56 Grant in Lieu of Taxes Municipal Government

City of Iqaluit           250,821.54 Senior's Tax Rebate Program Municipal Government

Societies/Associations (8 Grants)           174,500.00 Nunavut Sport for Life Non-Profit Organization

Municipal Governments (25 Grants)           170,000.00 Operations & Maintenance Initiatives Municipal Government

Nunavut Municipal Training Organization           170,000.00 Municipal Training Grant (MTO) Non-Profit Organization

Municipal Governments (13 Grants)           166,750.00 Nunavut Sport for Life Municipal Government

Grade 12 Students             77,000.00 Technical Professional Studies  Scholarships Individual

Highschool students             46,625.00 Infomation Management /Information Technology Individual

Artcirq/CPE Les Petits Nanooks             19,999.96 Nunavut Sport for Life Business

Municipality of Baker Lake             12,500.00 Nunuvut Leaders Forum (NLF) Municipal Government

Individual under $5,000  (5 Grants)             10,000.00 Scholarship Programs Individual

Grants Sub-Total        7,384,320.06 

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Municipal Governments (25 Contributions)      47,180,000.00 Municipal Funding Program (MFP) Municipal Government

Municipal Governments (25 Contributions)        8,017,999.00 Municipal Water Sewer Program Municipal Government

Municipal Governments (25 Contributions)        2,512,080.00 Mobile Equipment Block Funding Municipal Government

Nunavut Municipal Training Organization           900,000.00 Fire Prevention Strategy Training Aids Non-Profit Organization

NAMIX           850,000.00 Community Asset Protection Program Business

Nunavut Municipal Training Organization           743,000.00 Community Development Fund - Municipal Training Non-Profit Organization

Municipal Governments (25 Contributions)           476,381.44 Municipal Support Municipal Government

Societies/Associations (8 Contributions)           448,824.00 Tournaments, Camps & Clinics Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Municipal Training Organization           400,000.00 Search & Rescue Non-Profit Organization

Municipal Governments (12 Contributions)           370,300.00 Community Development Fund Registration Municipal Government

Societies/Associations (9 Contributions)           345,000.00 Capacity Development Non-Profit Organization

Societies/Associations (10 Contributions)           260,000.00 Operational Support Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Association of Municipalities           190,000.00 
Nununavut Association of Municipalities Annual 
Funding Non-Profit Organization

Sifec North Incorporated           186,167.56 Fire Prevention Strategy (FPS) Business

Municipal Governments (2 Contributions)           174,251.24 Fire Prevention Strategy Municipal Government

Nunavut Municipal Training Organization             97,500.00 
Community Land Administration Certification 
Program Non-Profit Organization

Qikiqtani Retail Services Limited             89,461.00 Fire Prevention Strategy Business

Nuna Depot Incorporated             84,639.85 Fire Prevention Strategy Business

Roadpost Incorporated             73,364.81 Search  Rescue Business

Municipal Governments (24 Contributions)             25,300.00 Fire Prevention Strategy - Chief Stipend Municipal Government

Canadian North Incorporated             20,924.90 Fire Prevention Strategy Business

Detailed Tables of Grants and Contributions

The following tables list the 2020-21 Grants and Contributions by department, Including 
recipient, amount and purpose of the funds.  A summary of total Grants and Contributions in 
2020-21 to territorial corporations and municipal governments follow the detailed tables.
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Grants and Contributions
 

  2020-21

Nunavut Basketball Association             20,000.00 Leadership Training Non-Profit Organization

Municipal Governments (3 Contributions)             11,500.00 Traditional Sport/Inuit Games Support Municipal Government

CanOps             11,428.60 Fire Prevention Strategy Public Education Business

Business under $5,000 ( 2 contributions)             10,189.92 Fire Prevention Strategy Business

Nunavut Basketball Association             10,000.00 Intercommunity Events Non-Profit Organization

Artcirq                9,999.31 Leadership Training Business

Groupe CLR Incorporated                7,560.00 Fire Prevention Strategy - Equipment Business

Nunavut Badminton Association                7,500.00 Team NU Athlete Development Support Non-Profit Organization

Qikiqtani Retail Services Ltd.                5,998.50 Search & Rescue Business

Municipality of Sanikiluaq                5,000.00 Leadership Training Municipal Government

Recreation & Parks Association                5,000.00 Leadership Training Non-Profit Organization

Contribution Sub-Total      63,549,370.13 

Total      70,933,690.19 

Culture and Heritage (CH)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Municipal Governments (17 Grants)           255,000.00 Operation of Radio Station Municipal Government

Municipal Governments (13 Grants)           195,000.00 Covid-19 Radio Funding Municipal Government

Aiviit Hunters and Trappers             15,000.00 Inuit Empowerment Non-Profit Orgnanization

Alianait Entertainment Group             15,000.00 Alianait Summer Festival Non-Profit Orgnanization

Alivaktuk, Jeannie             15,000.00 Inait Misugatigiit Individual

Association des Francophone du Nunavut             15,000.00 Operation of CFRT 107.3 FM Non-Profit Orgnanization

City of Iqaluit             15,000.00 Elder's Gathering 2020 Municipal Government

Gullason, Lynda             15,000.00 Saving Morin Point: Climate Change Individual

Municipality of Coral Harbour             15,000.00 Kamik Making Program Municipal Government

Municipality of Resolute Bay             15,000.00 Elders Initiatives Municipal Government

Ilisaqsivik Society             15,000.00 Digital Media Skills Development Non-Profit Orgnanization

Ilisaqsivik Society             15,000.00 Elders & Youth's Amautiq Making Non-Profit Orgnanization

Ilisaqsivik Society             15,000.00 Elder's Kamik Making Workshop Non-Profit Orgnanization

Iqaluit District Education Authority             15,000.00 Inukshuk Highschool Dance Team Statutory Body

Kilabuk, Peter             15,000.00 Innait Inuusuttut Qaujiqatigii Individual

Netser, Mona             15,000.00 De-Hairing/Bleaching Sealskin Individual

Nunavut Independent Television Network             15,000.00 Nunavut Day Traditional Games Non-Profit Orgnanization

Northern Youth Abroad             15,000.00 2020 Northern Youth Abroad Next Program Non-Profit Orgnanization

Northern Youth Abroad             15,000.00 2020 Northern Youth Abroad Canadian Program Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nuvualuk Bowhead Whale Hunt             15,000.00 Bowhead Whale Hunt Non-Profit Orgnanization

Ovayok Broadcasting Society             15,000.00 Radio Program Grant Non-Profit Orgnanization

Ovayok Broadcasting Society             15,000.00 2020-21 Inuktut Writing Contest Non-Profit Orgnanization

Unaaq Cultural Society             15,000.00 Inuktitut Music Video Non-Profit Orgnanization

Aksaqtunguaq, Ashoona             14,400.00 Kinngait Elder's Stories Individual

Municipality of Kugluktuk             14,000.00 Evening Sewing Class Municipal Government

Students on Ice Foundation             13,950.00 Students on Ice 2020 Expedition Non-Profit Orgnanization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society             13,500.00 Essential Innuinaqtun Phrases Non-Profit Orgnanization

Qikiqtani Inuit Association             13,200.00 Promoting Inuit Language - Social Media Non-Profit Orgnanization

Ilisaqsivik Society             12,400.00 Elder's Mitt Making Workshop Non-Profit Orgnanization

Artcirq             12,000.00 Takannaaluk 2020 Non-Profit Orgnanization

Ningark,  Vincent             12,000.00 Harpoon, Harpoon Head Kamoti Individual
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Grants and Contributions
 

  2020-21

Municipality of Kugluktuk             11,000.00 Men's Group Municipal Government

Ilisaqsivik Society             10,400.00 Elder's Purse Making Workshop Non-Profit Orgnanization

Aglukka, Elizabeth             10,000.00 Teaching Traditional Songs Individual

Kitikmeot Heritage Society             10,000.00 Making Atikaluuk: Intergenerated Non-Profit Orgnanization

Netser, Jake                9,700.00 Fishing Trip Individual

Netser, Jake                9,200.00 Geese Hunting and Egg Picking Individual

Ningeongan, Johnny                9,000.00 Caribou Labour Program Individual

Qarjuk Elders Committee                9,000.00 Elder's Storytelling Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nakoolak, Solomon                8,630.00 Qamutik/Umingaq Making Individual

Emiktowt,  Jordan                8,000.00 Geese Hunting and Seal Hunting Individual

Chickweed Arts                5,000.00 Video Transcribing/Train Local Business

Ilisaqsivik Society                5,000.00 Clyde River Elder's Committee Non-Profit Orgnanization

Ishulutak, Lasaloosie                5,000.00 Inuit Culture-Inuit Iliiqusing Individual

Ishulutak,  Lasaloosie                5,000.00 Inuit Qaujimajatuqangit Individual

Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society                5,000.00 Youth Committee Honoraria Non-Profit Orgnanization

Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society                5,000.00 Sewing Program 2020-21 Non-Profit Orgnanization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society                5,000.00 Inuinnaqtun Capacity Building Non-Profit Orgnanization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society                5,000.00 Pitquihinikkut Iliihautiniq Non-Profit Orgnanization

Kugluktuk Elders Committee                5,000.00 Elder's Committee Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nunavut Association of Municipalities                5,000.00 Translate Performance Appraisal-Tool Kit Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nunavut Municipal Training Organization                5,000.00 Signs Building Update Non-Profit Orgnanization

Ovayok Broadcasting Society                5,000.00 2020-21 Youth Committee Funding Non-Profit Orgnanization

Ovayok Broadcasting Society                5,000.00 Empowering Youth 2020-21 Non-Profit Orgnanization

Southeast Nunavut Company                5,000.00 Inuktutit Signs Business

Weemen, Lili                5,000.00 Compliance with the Inuit Language Business

Nunavut Inuit Women's Association                4,980.00 Amautiit Translation Program Non-Profit Orgnanization

Iqaluit Community Theatre                4,785.65 Community Outreach Project Non-Profit Orgnanization

Municipality of Coral Harbour                4,000.00 Seal Skinning Program Municipal Government

Ottokie,  Natasha                3,000.00 To Bring Women Together Individual

Artcirq                2,840.16 Nunaqpa 2020 Non-Profit Orgnanization

Grants Sub-Total        1,059,985.81 

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Inuit Uqausinginnit Taiguusiliuqtiit (IUT )        1,418,151.61 Inuit Uqausinginnit Taiguusiliuqtiit (IUT) Statutory Body

Municipal Governments (14 Contributions)           217,500.00 Language Implementation Fund Municipal Government

Nunavut Film Development Corporation           180,000.00 Language Implementation Fund Non-Profit Orgnanization

Municipal Governments (2 Contributions)           132,000.00 Library - Additional Funding Municipal Government

Municipal Governments (2 Contributions)           132,000.00 Heritage Centre Core Funding Municipal Government

Nunavut Municipal Training Organization           110,000.00 Translations of Training Material Non-Profit Orgnanization

Arviat Wellness Centre           105,000.00 Library - Additional Funding Non-Profit Orgnanization

Iqaluit Community Tukisigiarvik Society           100,000.00 Illiqusittigut Makigiarniq Project Non-Profit Orgnanization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society           100,000.00 The Green Building Technology Project Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nattilik Heritage Society           100,000.00 Heritage Facilities Improvements Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nunavut Literacy Council           100,000.00 Rankin Pinnguaqta 2020-2021 Non-Profit Orgnanization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society             86,250.00 Elders-In-Residence Program Non-Profit Orgnanization

Canadian Deafness Research             75,000.00 Perservation, Promotion and Revitalization Non-Profit Orgnanization

Municipality of Pond Inlet             75,000.00 Library Services Municipal Government

Ilisaqsivik Society             75,000.00 Community Library Non-Profit Orgnanization
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  2020-21

Kitikmeot Heritage Society             75,000.00 Mary Hakongak Library Culture Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nunavut Independent Television             75,000.00 Community Input & Engagement Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nunavut Literacy Council             75,000.00 Illitaqsiniq Library Non-Profit Orgnanization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society             72,000.00 Heritage Centres Core Funding Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nattilik Heritage Society             72,000.00 Heritage Centre Core Funding Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nunatta Sunakkutaangit Museum             72,000.00 Nunatta Sunakkutaanigit Society Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nunavut Literacy Council             71,000.00 Library - Additional Funding Non-Profit Orgnanization

Kugluktuk District Education Authority             68,000.00 Community Library Statutory Body

Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship             65,000.00 John Ayaruaq Library Non-Profit Orgnanization

Aqqiumavvik Society             55,000.00 Donald Suluk Community Library Non-Profit Orgnanization

Inuit Broadcasting Corporation             50,000.00 Takuginai Webisodes Season 7 Non-Profit Orgnanization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society             43,000.00 Library - Additional Funding Non-Profit Orgnanization

Municipality of Pangnirtung             42,000.00 Qimiruvik Library Municipal Government

Nunavut Independent Television             41,000.00 Ajaja and Drum Dancing Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nunavut Bilingual Education             40,000.00 Ahiahia Inuktitut Traditional Stories Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nunavut Bilingual Education             40,000.00 Inuktitut Audio Books Non-Profit Orgnanization

Pang Fest             40,000.00 Pang Fest Non-Profit Orgnanization

Ilisaqsivik Society             39,871.50 Inuit Societal Values Non-Profit Orgnanization

Gullason, Lynda             35,000.00 Saving Morin Point: Climate Change Individual

Nunavut Bilingual Education             35,000.00 Inuktitut Card Game Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nunavut Bilingual Education             35,000.00 Inuktitut Cycle of the Seasons Book Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nunavut Bilingual Education             35,000.00 Inuinnaqtun Baby Book Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nunavut Literacy Council             35,000.00 Qamusirniq Non-Profit Orgnanization

Qikiqtani Inuit Association             35,000.00 Special Constable Qimmiit Recognition Non-Profit Orgnanization

Unaaq Cultural Society             35,000.00 Inuktitut Music Song Book (CD) Non-Profit Orgnanization

Municipality of Whale Cove             31,000.00 Arnait Piruqpalianinga Municipal Government

Municipality of Cambridge Bay             30,000.00 Anaana's Living Land Camp Municipal Government

Municipality of Kugluktuk             30,000.00 Passing it Down Cultural Activities Program Municipal Government

Kitikmeot Heritage Society             30,000.00 The Arnaqarvik Program Non-Profit Orgnanization

Pablu Drum Dance Society             30,000.00 Annual Drum Dance Festival Non-Profit Orgnanization

Qikiqtani Inuit Association             30,000.00 Sakku IV Sanikiluaq Men's Healing Non-Profit Orgnanization

Unaaq Cultural Society             30,000.00 Uke'Cary Qikiqtaaluk Tour 2020 Non-Profit Orgnanization

Unaaq Cultural Society             30,000.00 Inuktitut Music Heritage Project Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nuvu Music             26,713.40  Produce Album J. Haulli Individual

Alianait Entertainment Group             25,000.00 Alianait Arts Festival Non-Profit Orgnanization

Municipality of Arctic Bay             25,000.00 Radio Station Equipment Municipal Government

Inuit Broadcasting Corporation             25,000.00 Qanuq Isumavi: 2020-2021 Season Non-Profit Orgnanization

Inuit Broadcasting Corporation             25,000.00 Inuit Film Video Archive Development Non-Profit Orgnanization

Iqaluit Music Society             25,000.00 2020 Let's Celebrate Summer Music Camp Non-Profit Orgnanization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society             25,000.00 
Documenting Oral Traditions with Iqaluiktuuttiaq 
Place Non-Profit Orgnanization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society             25,000.00 Hulijutit (What you up to) Non-Profit Orgnanization

Kugluktuk District Education Authority             25,000.00 Library Additional funding Statutory Body

Municipality of Kinngait             25,000.00 Elder's Circle Municipal Government

Nunavut Independent Television             25,000.00 Uquajusiat Oral Teaching of Igloolik Non-Profit Orgnanization

Qikiqtani Inuit Association             25,000.00 Special Constable Qimmiit Recognition Part II Non-Profit Orgnanization

Simonsen, Thor             25,000.00 Ajungi 2020 (Phase 1) Individual

The Jerry Cans Incorporated             23,076.90 Quarantine/Cabin Acoustic Album Business

Artcirq             22,000.00 The Artcirq Black Box Program Non-Profit Orgnanization
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Aiviit Hunters and Trappers             20,000.00 Jacket Sewing Program Non-Profit Orgnanization

Municipality of Chesterfield Inlet             20,000.00 Cultural Program Project Municipal Government

Ilisaqsivik Society             20,000.00 Library - Additional Funding Non-Profit Orgnanization

Inuit Broadcasting Corporation             20,000.00 Pituqait Web Series VI Non-Profit Orgnanization

Inuit Heritage Trust Incorporated             20,000.00 Community Map/ Visit/ Production Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nunavut Independent Television             20,000.00 Shaman Proposal Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nunavut Literacy Council             20,000.00 Cambridge Bay Land Program Non-Profit Orgnanization

Iqaluit District Education Authority             18,000.00 Cultural Activities Inuksuk Drum Dancers Statutory Body

Nunavut Black History Society             18,000.00 Exploring our Similarities, Celebrating our Diversity Non-Profit Orgnanization

Simic, Jovan             18,000.00 Qimmusiq On The Land Program Individual

Municipality of Sanirajak             17,803.50 Men's Group Municipal Government

Petaulassie,  Annie             17,500.00 Inngiusituqait (Kinngait) Individual

Qarjuk Elders Committee             17,500.00 Feeding Each Other Non-Profit Orgnanization

Human Cargo             15,000.00 Portrait of an Artist Non-Profit Orgnanization

Inuit Broadcasting Corporation             15,000.00 Iqqaumavavut We Remember Then Non-Profit Orgnanization

Artcirq             14,000.00 Amiturni Titangnip 2020 Non-Profit Orgnanization

Leong , Kwong Wah             14,000.00 Feasibility Study on Having a Youth Centre Individual

LeMaire, Richard             11,975.00 Social Balance Program Individual

Amarualik,  Angela             10,000.00 Uvannik (Phase 1) Individual

Iqaluit Community Theatre             10,000.00 Community Theatre Play Non-Profit Orgnanization

Kitikmeot Heritage Society             10,000.00 Connecting Inuinnait Elders and Youth Non-Profit Orgnanization

LeMaire, Richard             10,000.00 Heritage Camp Individual

Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society                8,100.00 Elder's Speech Non-Profit Orgnanization

Ishulutak, Lasaloosie                5,000.00 Inuit Qaujimajatuqangit Individual

Jacinto's World Production                5,000.00 Akuliaq Non-Profit Orgnanization

Nuvu Music                4,171.93  Produce Album H Iyerak Individual

Contribution Sub-Total        5,278,613.84 

Total        6,338,599.65 

Economic Development and Transportation (EDT)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Individuals under $10,000 (6 Grants)             30,000.00 Aviation Scholarships Individual

Individuals under $10,000 (29 Grants)                6,950.00 Math and Science Awards Individual

Grant sub-Total             36,950.00 

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Municipal Governments (25 contributions)        4,139,741.46 Community Capacity Building Funding Municipal Government

Nunavut Development Corporation        3,358,000.00 Core Funding Territorial Corporation

Municipal Governments (12 contributions)        1,709,500.00 Community Transportation Initiatives Program Municipal Government

Nunavut Film Development Corporation        1,136,000.00 Nunavut Film, Television & Media Program Funding Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Tourism        1,000,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Business Credit Corporation           900,000.00 Core Funding Territorial Corporation

Individuals under $10,000 (171 contributions)           491,029.66 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Individual

Municipal Governments (12 contributions)           464,128.00 Country Food Distribution Funding Municipal Government

Baffin Business Development Centre           450,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Natural Resources Canada           450,000.00 Geoscience Office-Core Funding Federal Government
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  2020-21

Businesses under $10,000 (100 contributions)           428,164.20 Small Business Development Program Business

Municipal Governments (6 contributions)           368,254.00 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Municipal Government

Nunavut Literacy Council           355,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Community Futures           300,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kivalliq Business Development Centre           300,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Economic Developers Association           275,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Municipal Governments (4 contributions)           240,658.52 Strategic Investments Program Municipal Government

Hall Beach Hunters and Trappers           233,570.00 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Film Development Corporation           225,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Individuals under $10,000 (44 contributions)           191,973.49 Fisheries Development and Diversification Funding Individual

Alianait Entertainment Group           175,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council           172,340.00 Strategic Investments Program Non-Profit Organization

Individuals under $10,000 (64 contributions)           159,764.95 Small Business Development Program Individual

Amaruq Hunters and Trappers           154,000.00 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Mining Symposium           150,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

NWT And Nunavut Chamber of Mines           145,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Pangnirtung Fisheries Limited           127,674.02 Fish Freight Subsidy Funding Business

Baffin Regional Chamber of Commerce           115,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

The Arctic Renewables Society           101,734.00 Strategic Investments Program Non-Profit Organization

Arctic Kingdom Incorporated             97,514.70 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Business

Kitikmeot Chamber of Commerce             90,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kivalliq Chamber of Commerce             90,000.00 Program Partnerships Funding Non-Profit Organization

Aakuluk Music Incorporated             84,966.53 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Business

Municipality of Arviat             84,025.00 Mine Training Funding Municipal Government

NWT And Nunavut Chamber of Mines             75,030.00 Mine Training Funding Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Development Corporation             75,000.00 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Territorial Corporation

De Beers Canada Incorporated             71,720.00 Community Engagement Support Program Funding Business

Aqqiumavvik Society             67,204.40 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kivalliq Trade Show Society             66,463.12 Small Business Development Program Non-Profit Organization

Aurora Energy Solutions Incorporated             61,966.82 Small Business Development Program Business
Kabva Marine Services and Contracting 
Limited.             60,000.00 Small Business Development Program Business

Ikurraq Food Bank Society             60,000.00 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

The Jerry Cans             54,000.00 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Business

Non-Profit Organization under $10,000 (11 
contributions)             53,884.45 Small Business Development Program Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit Chamber of Commerce             53,842.09 Strategic Investments Program Non-Profit Organization

Inhabit Media Incorporated             53,500.00 Seal and Fur Contribution Funding Business

Qajuqturvik Food Centre             52,971.31 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Foods Limited             51,463.00 Fish Freight Subsidy Funding Territorial Corporation

Netsilik Arnakvik Society             50,000.00 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Municipal Training Organization             50,000.00 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Non-Profit Organization

Qaggiavuut             50,000.00 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Non-Profit Organization

Polar Energy Conservation             49,949.14 Small Business Development Program Business

Nunavut Community Futures             49,781.25 Strategic Investments Program Non-Profit Organization
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Grants and Contributions
 

  2020-21

Inhabit Media Incorporated             49,680.00 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Business

Clark, Geoffrey (Nunavut Qiviut)             43,814.30 Small Business Development Program Business

APEX B&B - Lavallee, Joelle              41,550.00 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Business

Iviq Hunters and Trappers             40,000.00 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Nammautaq Hunters and Trappers             39,986.14 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Bilingual Education Society             38,800.00 Seal and Fur Contribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kitikmeot Corporation             36,880.00 Mine Training Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kiluk Limited             35,300.00 Strategic Investments Program Territorial Corporation

Ivalu Limited             35,300.00 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Territorial Corporation

Kiluk Limited             35,300.00 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Territorial Corporation

Kinngait Collaborators             35,000.00 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council             35,000.00 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kugluktuk Angoniatit Association             30,000.00 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Spence Bay Hunters & Trappers             30,000.00 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Arreak, Jocelyn             28,920.78 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Individual

Ungalaq, Jeffrey Maurice             28,333.89 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Individual

Northwinds Arctic Adventures             27,952.88 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Business

ArchTech Incorporated             27,720.00 Small Business Development Program Business

Guistini, Sean             27,135.00 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Individual

Nunavut Equipment Engineering             27,100.00 Small Business Development Program Business

NWT And Nunavut Chamber of Mines             26,534.79 Independent Science Program for Youth Funding Non-Profit Organization

Nuqingaq, Mathew             26,456.98 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Individual

Ekaluktutiak Hunters and Trappers             25,744.81 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Jack Pine Paddle Incorporated             25,000.00 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Business

Nunavut Fisheries Association             25,000.00 Fisheries Development and Diversification Funding Non-Profit Organization

Pure Blue Spirit Incorporated             24,590.25 Small Business Development Program Business

Bowhead General Contracting             23,720.00 Small Business Development Program Business

Banfield Therapeutic Massage             23,017.75 Small Business Development Program Business

Arctic Bay Adventures Limited             22,590.40 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Business

Hiku Projects             20,188.17 Small Business Development Program Business

Association des Francophone du Nunavut             19,976.75 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kisa-Knickelbein, Simeonie             19,765.96 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Individual

Sanikiluaq Hunters & Trappers             19,305.00 Country Food Distribution Funding Non-Profit Organization

Curley Construction Corporation             18,809.26 Small Business Development Program Business

Inuaraq Outfitting             18,558.75 Small Business Development Program Business

Kotierk, Moshi             18,000.00 Prospector's Assistance Program Funding Individual

Anawak, Robin             17,195.59 Small Business Development Program Individual
A&K's Smoke Accessories - Niptanatiak, 
Andrea             16,076.86 Small Business Development Program Business

Iqalugjuaq Taxi - Raigili Amaaq             15,427.72 Small Business Development Program Business

Fred Lemire Photography - Lemire, Frederic             14,371.62 Small Business Development Program Business

Suluk-Locke, Lois             13,600.00 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Individual

Aulajuq Limited             13,000.00 Small Business Development Program Business

 9



Grants and Contributions
 

  2020-21

Nanook Auto - Matias, Roberto             12,843.75 Small Business Development Program Business

Maybe Somewhere             12,686.52 Small Business Development Program Business

Peters Expediting & Outfitting             12,067.86 Small Business Development Program Business

Fur Institute of Canada             12,000.00 Core Funding Non-Profit Organization

Businesses under $10,000 (2 contributions)             10,608.25 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Business

Go Cargo Taxi Limited             10,000.00 Small Business Development Program Business

Illu Incorporated             10,000.00 Small Business Development Program Business

Inukpak Outfitting Incorporated             10,000.00 Small Business Development Program Business

Jenn 87 Hairstyling             10,000.00 Small Business Development Program Business

Blush Beauty Aesthetics             10,000.00 Small Business Development Program Business

Puqiqnak, Paul - Tunik Services             10,000.00 Small Business Development Program Business

Qairrulik Outfitting Limited             10,000.00 Small Business Development Program Business

Southeast Nunavut Company             10,000.00 Small Business Development Program Business

Aaliak Consulting - Valter Botelho-Resendes             10,000.00 Small Business Development Program Business

Rankin Inlet Fitness Society             10,000.00 Small Business Development Program Non-Profit Organization

Individuals under $10,000 ( 3 contributions)                9,740.00 Prospector's Assistance Program Funding Individual

Kivalliq Arctic Foods Limited                7,525.65 Fish Freight Subsidy Funding Territorial Corporation

Alianait Entertainment Group                7,500.00 
Community Tourism and Cultural Industries Program 
Funding Non-Profit Organization

Johnston, Hovak                5,000.00 Seal and Fur Contribution Funding Individual

Municipality of Baker Lake                4,977.32 Visitor Centre Funding Municipal Government

Nunavut Country Food                3,337.33 Fish Freight Subsidy Funding Business

Kivalliq Arctic Foods Limited                   527.05 Country Food Distribution Funding Territorial Corporation

Contribution Sub-Total      21,209,331.49 

Total      21,246,281.49 

Education (EDU)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Nunavut Students        5,690,033.60 Financial Assistance for Nunavut Students (FANS) Individual
Non-Profit Organizations under $10,000 (23 
Grants)           119,945.20 Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization

Tundra Buddies Daycare             39,686.00 Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization

Cambridge Bay Childcare             25,300.00 Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization

Aakuluk Daycare             24,240.00 Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization

First Steps Daycare Centre             22,280.00 Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kids on the Beach Daycare             22,120.00 Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization

Statutory Body under $10,000 ( 3 Grants)             14,000.00 Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Statutory Body

Inuksuk Infant Development Centre             12,640.00 Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kataujaq Society Daycare             12,080.00 Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization

Kakayak Day Care             11,200.00 Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization

Shared Care Child Care             10,850.00 Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization

Naurainnuk Daycare             10,450.00 Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization

Piruqsiaq Daycare             10,400.00 Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit Inuktitut Daycare             10,000.00 Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Non-Profit Organization

Municipal Governments (2 Grants)                8,700.00 Parental Fees Covid-19 Funding Municipal Government

Grant sub-total        6,043,924.80 
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  2020-21

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Nunavut Teachers' Association        3,963,022.85 Professional Improvement Funding (NTA ) Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Arctic College        1,829,549.56 Nunavut Teacher Education Program (NTEP) Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit District Education Authority        1,288,575.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Arviat District Education Authority           966,812.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Rankin Inlet District Education Authority           772,937.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Igloolik District Education Authority           767,776.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Baker Lake District Education Authority           711,695.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Kinngait District Education Authority           678,046.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body
Coalition of Nunavut District Education 
Authorities           665,000.00 

Coalition of Nunavut District Education Authorities 
Contributions Non-Profit Organization

TakingItGlobal           663,000.00 Connected North Non-Profit Organization

Kugluktuk District Education Authority           613,802.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Pond Inlet District Education Authority           590,031.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Gjoa Haven District Education Authority           584,243.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Kugaaruk District Education Authority           582,356.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Naujaat District Education Authority           582,291.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Canadian Red Cross Society           532,000.00 Respect Education/Be Safe Program Non-Profit Organization

Ikaluktutiak District Education Authority           531,520.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Taloyoak District Education Authority           513,150.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Pangnirtung District Education Authority           469,234.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Coral Harbour District Education Authority           446,107.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Sanirajak District Education Authority           434,018.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Clyde River District Education Authority           409,260.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Sanikiluaq District Education Authority           358,023.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Arctic Bay District Education Authority           350,870.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Iqaluit District Education Authority           288,556.00 Early Childhood Education Program Statutory Body

Whale Cove District Education Authority           286,582.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

University of PrInce Edward Island           266,093.00 
Certification in Educational Leadership Nunavut 
Program Non-Profit Organization

Commission Scolaire Francophone du Nunavut           257,205.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Kimmirut District Education Authority           238,874.67 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Qikiqtarjuaq District Education Authority           227,103.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Chesterfield Inlet  District Education Authority           216,751.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Tundra Buddies Daycare           186,959.52 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Municipal Governments (8 Contributions)           178,848.08 Healthy Child Initiative Municipal Government

Nunavut Sivuniksavut           175,000.00 O&M Funding to Educational Institutions Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council           175,000.00 Literacy Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Municipal Governments (4 Contributions)           141,910.92 Daycare Program Contribution Municipal Government

Shared Care Child Care           137,693.16 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Cambridge Bay Childcare           136,983.24 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Resolute Bay District Education Authority           126,766.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Aakuluk Daycare           126,324.00 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Grise Fiord District Education Authority           121,727.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

First Steps Daycare Centre           112,428.36 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Northern Youth Abroad           100,000.00 Northern Youth Abroad Program Non-Profit Organization

Rankin Inlet District Education Authority             97,326.00 Early Childhood Education Program Statutory Body

Najuqsivik Daycare             93,479.76 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

National Arts Centre             93,000.00 Music Alive Program Non-Profit Organization
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Grants and Contributions
 

  2020-21

Arviat District Education Authority             90,000.00 Early Childhood Education Program Statutory Body

Nunavut Community Access Program             85,000.00 Nunavut Community Access Program Non-Profit Organization

Piruqsiaq Daycare             83,838.42 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Naurainnuk Daycare             83,269.44 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Kataujaq Society Daycare             80,847.36 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Saipaaqivik DayCare             80,575.92 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Kakayak Day Care             75,794.40 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Baker Lake Daycare Centre             73,894.32 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Sivuniksavut Society Daycare             71,049.42 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Illaliuvik Daycare             70,569.18 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Apex District Education Authority             68,438.00 District Education Authority Contributions Statutory Body

Innitait Society Daycare             66,784.68 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Kids on the Beach Daycare             63,162.00 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Gjoa Haven District Education Authority             57,200.00 Early Childhood Education Program Statutory Body

Commission Scolaire Francophone du Nunavut             57,000.00 Early Childhood Education Program Statutory Body

Mianiqsivik Pairivik             55,582.56 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit Inuktitut Daycare             55,582.56 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Tasiuqtigiit Hand in Hand             51,205.59 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Ikaluktutiak District Education Authority             45,588.00 Early Childhood Education Program Statutory Body

Ajajaa Pairivik Society             42,950.16 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Kivalliq Science Educators             40,000.00 Kivalliq Science Educator's Community Program Non-Profit Organization
Not-for Profit Organizations under $10,000 (6 
Contributions)             37,680.35 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

Shared Care Child Care             36,000.00 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

Inuksuk Infant Development Centre             35,370.72 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Ivvavik Society             35,370.72 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Inuksuk Infant Development Centre             35,299.00 Young Parent Stay Learning Non-Profit Organization

Ilisaqsivik Society             26,400.00 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

Kataujaq Society Daycare             26,000.00 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

Commission Scolaire Francophone du Nunavut             25,961.67 Daycare Program Contribution Statutory Body

Pairivik Childcare Society             25,919.91 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Pond Inlet District Education Authority             24,340.00 Young Parent Stay Learning Statutory Body

Kugaaruk District Education Authority             20,520.00 Daycare Program Contribution Statutory Body

CPE Les Petits Nanooks             20,211.84 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Ilisaqsivik Society             20,123.10 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Kadio Epse Essho Clementine             20,038.24 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Pond Inlet District Education Authority             19,030.00 Healthy Child Initiative Statutory Body

Lala's Dayhome             18,953.82 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Little Lamb Childcare             18,953.82 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Butterfly Daycare             18,319.59 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

First Steps Daycare Centre             16,341.49 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

Pond Inlet District Education Authority             16,116.75 Daycare Program Contribution Statutory Body

Tundra Buddies Daycare             15,329.99 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

Attagoyuk Ilisavik Day Care             15,158.88 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Tundra Valley Playcare             15,027.46 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Amauti Daycare Association             14,078.24 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Pirurvik Preschool Society             13,428.45 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Joamie After School Program             12,684.60 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization
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  2020-21

Pulaarivik Kablu Friendship             12,632.40 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit Parents and Tots             10,000.00 Healthy Child Initiative Non-Profit Organization

Frontier College                5,000.00 Literacy Camp Non-Profit Organization

Neeveacheak, Janice                2,514.34 Young Parent Stay Learning Individual

Municipality of Qikiqtarjuaq                2,295.00 Young Parent Stay Learning Municipal Government

Saipaaqivik DayCare                   390.00 Young Parent Stay Learning Non-Profit Organization

Contribution Sub-Total      25,101,751.51 

Total      31,145,676.31 

Executive and Intergovernmental Affairs (EIA)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Canadian North      11,175,000.00 Covid-19 Financial Relief Business

Calm Air        8,569,285.71 Covid-19 Financial Relief Business

Kenn Borek Air           395,000.00 Covid-19 Financial Relief Business

Iqaluit District Education Authority                3,500.00 Support to Inuksuk High School Drum Dancers Statutory Body

Grant sub-Total      20,142,785.71 

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Inuit Circumpolar Council             75,000.00 Inuit Circumpolar Council Funding Non-Profit Organization

Arctic Inspiration Prize             50,000.00 Annual Contribution to Support Northern Businesses Non-Profit Organization
Crown Indigenous Relations and Northern 
Affairs Canada             25,000.00 Arctic Council Sustainable Development Federal Government

Contribution Sub-Total           150,000.00 

Total      20,292,785.71 

Environment (ENV)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

 Arviat Hunters & Trappers Organization             40,000.00 Wolf Sample Collection Non-Profit Organization

 Baker Lake Hunters & Trappers Organization             40,000.00 Wolf Sample Collection Non-Profit Organization

 Kugluktuk Angoniatit Association             35,000.00 Wolf Sample Collection Non-Profit Organization

 Individuals under $5,000 (14 Grants)             23,645.90 Wildlife Damage Compensation Individual

 Kunnuk, Mathias Qaunaq                15,000.00 Wildlife Disaster Compensation Individual

 Tagornak, Larry                12,450.00 Wildlife Damage Compensation Individual

 Karlak, David                12,150.00 Disaster Compensation Program Individual

 Nauyuq, Solomonie                      710.00 Disaster Compensation Program Individual

Grants Sub-Total           178,955.90 

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

 Nunavut Inuit Wildlife           661,000.00 
Hunters & Trappers Organizations Annual 
Contribution Non-Profit Organization

 Beverly and Qamanirjuaq Caribou 
Management Board             25,000.00 Annual Contribution Non-Profit Organization

 University of Saskatchewan             15,000.00 Annual Contribution Statutory Body

 Individuals under $5,000 (2 Contributions)                3,015.95 Wildlife Damage Prevention Program Individual

Contribution Sub-Total           704,015.95 

Total           882,971.85 
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  2020-21

Family Services (FS)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

 City of Iqaluit             20,000.00  Life Skills Program  Municipal Government 

 Municipality of Sanirajak             18,207.00  Engaging Boys & Men  Municipal Government 

 Municipal Governments (2 Grants)             16,942.00  Angutinut Inuit Qaujimajanginni  Municipal Government 

 One Plane Away Donations             15,914.00  One Plane Away & Inuit Employment  Non-Profit Organization 

 Municipality of Kinngait             14,527.00  Kakivak Making  Municipal Government 

 Municipality of Whale Cove             14,410.00  Women Sharing Knowledge  Municipal Government 

 Aiviit Hunters and Trappers             10,000.00 
 Culinary Skills Training in Partnership with Discovery 
Hotel  Non-Profit Organization 

 Embrace Life Council                5,000.00  To Support the Delivery of Puhitaq Making Workshop  Non-Profit Organization 

Grants Sub-Total           115,000.00 

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Individuals      37,556,325.91 Social Assistance Payments Individuals

YWCA Agvvik Nunavut        1,560,000.00 Operation of Women's Shelter 2020-21 Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Seniors        1,418,400.00 Senior Supplementary Benefits Individuals

Uquutaq Society        1,342,500.00 Operation of Men's Homeless Shelter 2020-21 Non-Profit Organization

YWCA Agvvik Nunavut- Sivummut House           989,000.00 Operation of Sivummut House 2020-21 Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council           850,000.00 Culture-based Learning Programs Non-Profit Organization

Frontier College           737,109.00 Trades Tutoring Non-Profit Organization

Municipality of Cambridge Bay           715,000.00 Operation of Omingmak Centre 2020-21 Municipal Government

Uquutaq Society           671,000.00 Operation of Low Barrier Shelter 2020-21 Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Arctic College           636,555.80 Office Administration Certificate (6 Communities) Territorial Corporation
Nunavummi Disabilities Makinnasuaqtiit 
Society           453,676.00 Training and Work Experience for PWD Non-Profit Organization

Municipality of Kugluktuk           404,000.00 Operation of Crisis Intervention Centre 2020-21 Municipal Government

Municipality of Kugluktuk           396,000.00 Operation of Men's Homeless Shelter 2020-21 Municipal Government

Qulliit Nunavut Status of Women Council           370,000.00 Qulliit Nunavut Status of Women Council Statutory Body

Kataujaq Society Safe Shelter           330,000.00 Operation of Safe Shelter 2020-21 Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Arctic College           329,767.47 GREAT Program Territorial Corporation

Municipality of Kugaaruk           320,000.00 
Operation of Tammaaqvik Women's Shelter            
2020-21 Municipal Government

Nunavut Literacy Council           259,097.70 Youth Programs Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Seniors           253,419.79 Senior Fuel Subsidy Individuals

Municipality of Arviat           242,475.00 Heavy Equipment Operator Training Municipal Government

Nunavut Arctic College           185,324.08 College Foundations (2 Communities) Territorial Corporation

Pinnguaq Association           147,750.00 Makerspace for Online Learning Non-Profit Organization
Nunavummi Disabilities Makinnasuaqtiit 
Society           132,250.00 Job Coach and Mentorship Non-Profit Organization

Municipality of Pond Inlet           100,000.00 
Youth Initiative Funding-Exercise Equipment for the 
Pond Inlet Fitness Centre Municipal Government

Municipality of Cambridge Bay             99,596.00 
Okalik Youth Shelter - A-4 Family Violence Shelter 
Program Municipal Government

Municipality of Pangnirtung             96,783.00 New Family Violence Shelter Start-Up Costs Municipal Government

Nunavut Community Futures Association             96,000.00 Nunavut Community Futures Association Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit Community Tukisigiarvik Society             90,000.00 
To deliver food, laundry and shower programs to 
vulnerable population Non-Profit Organization

Qikiqtani Inuit Association             86,282.50 
Inuit Special Constable & Qimmiit Recognition 
Monument Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council             50,000.00 The Piujuq Project Non-Profit Organization

Individuals under $5,000             47,412.72 Daycare User Subsidy Individuals
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Grants and Contributions
 

  2020-21

Municipality of Arviat             40,000.00 
Rise Up Program - A-4 Family Violence Shelter 
Program Municipal Government

NWT & Nunavut Chamber of Mines             28,324.00 Mining North Works! Reading Program Non-Profit Organization

Municipality of Pangnirtung             25,000.00 
Young Parent(s); Single Mother/Young Mother 
Learning Program with Elder(s) Municipal Government

Iqaluit Inuktitut Daycare             25,000.00 Tumikuluit Staff and Family Benefit Program Non-Profit Organization

Municipality of Arviat             25,000.00 
Morale Boosting & Resiliency Activities During the 
Covid-19 Lockdown Municipal Government

Nunavummi Disabilities Makinnasuaqtiit 
Society             20,000.00 

 Culinary Skills Training in Partnership with Discovery 
Hotel Non-Profit Organization

Arctic Children & Youth Foundation-
Umingmark Centre             10,000.00 Purchase of Country Food for the Umingmark Centre Non-Profit Organization

Nuqsana Incorporated                6,666.00 Welding Training Business

Nunavut Inuit Wildlife- Kivalliq Wildlife Board                5,000.00 Purchase of Hunting Equipment for Community Use Non-Profit Organization

Contribution Sub-Total      51,150,714.97 

Total      51,265,714.97 

Finance (FIN)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Individuals via Qulliq Energy Corporation      10,159,944.78 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Residential) Individual

Individuals via Petroleum Products Division        2,929,482.77 Nunavut Carbon Rebate Individual

Individuals - Nunavummiut with Children        2,038,750.87 Nunavut Child Benefit (NUCB) Individual

J. R. Peyton Enterprises Limited             34,461.08 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Business

Businesses under $10,000 (10  contributions)             35,509.82 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Business
Territorial Corporations under $5,000 (4 
Contributions)             11,347.34 Nunavut Electricity Subsidy Program (Commercial) Territorial Corporation

Contribution Sub-Total      15,209,496.66 

Total      15,209,496.66 

Health (HEA)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Municipal Governments (20 Grants)           200,000.00 
Community Health and Wellness Committees - 
Improving Public Health Municipal Government

Individuals under $5,000 (28 Grants)             70,000.00 Nursing Student Bursary Individuals

Individual  under $5,000 (5 Grants)             15,000.00 Queen Elizabeth Scholars Program Individuals

Grants Sub-Total           285,000.00 

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Ilisaqsivik Society        1,161,235.56 
On The Land Addictions Treatment Program - 
Qikiqtani Non-Profit Organization

Municipality Of Cambridge Bay        1,024,482.40 
On The Land Addictions Treatment Program - 
Kitikmeot Municipal Government

Ilisaqsivik Society           430,424.36 
Core Funding for Counsellor Coordinator and 4 
Counsellors Non-Profit Organization

Isaksimagit Inuusirmi Kataujjiqatigiit (ELC)           425,831.00 Delivery of Suicide Prevention Training Programs Non-Profit Organization

Mianiqsijit           210,000.00 Community Mental Health Counselling - Baker Lake Non-Profit Organization

Iqaluit Community Tuqisgiarvik Society           199,064.00 
Tukisigiarvik Centre Supporting Iqalummiut 
Individuals and Families with Problems Non-Profit Organization

Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship Centre           196,305.11 On The Land Addictions Treatment Program - Kivalliq Non-Profit Organization

Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship Centre           182,016.99 Staffing Core Positions in Nunavut Non-Profit Organization

Municipality Of Cambridge Bay           172,455.80 
Alcohol and Drug Program - Community Based 
Support Services Municipal Government
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  2020-21

Isaksimagit Inuusirmi Kataujjiqatigiit (ELC)           163,350.00 
Interview Elders and Counsellors for Inuit-led Best 
Practice Wellness Programs Throughout Nunavut Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Kamatsiaqtut Help Line           150,000.00 Suicide Prevention Counselling Help Line Non-Profit Organization

Kaajuuq Youth Centre Society           133,769.96 
Alcohol and Drug Program - Community Based 
Support Services Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council           123,612.50 Developing Community Leaders Non-Profit Organization

Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship Centre           123,530.00 Transformation Initiative - Phase 2 and 3 Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Kamatsiaqtut Help Line           112,585.00 
Suicide Prevention Counselling Help Line for Isolation 
Hubs Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council             99,157.50 
Ilitaqsiniq Taquaq - Covid 19 Family Food Security 
Program - Kivalliq Non-Profit Organization

Municipality of Kugluktuk             96,776.90 
Alcohol and Drug Program - Community Based 
Support Services Municipal Government

Municipality of Baker Lake             82,685.71 
Tunganiq Foundation - Community Designed Mental 
Health and Addictions Program - Baker Lake Municipal Government

Ilisaqsivik Society             78,200.00 Young Hunters Program Non-Profit Organization

Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship Centre             76,576.24 
Alcohol and Drug Program - Community Based 
Support Services Non-Profit Organization

Isaksimagit Inuusirmi Kataujjiqatigiit (ELC)             72,950.00 
Mobilize Inuit Knowledge for Resilience and Suicide 
Prevention Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council             67,235.00 
Ikajuqatigiinniq Ilinniarnikkut - Helping and Learning 
Together Non-Profit Organization

Isaksimagit Inuusirmi Kataujjiqatigiit (ELC)             56,500.00 Makimautiksat After School Program Non-Profit Organization

Nunavut Literacy Council             31,444.79 Delivery of Baking Boxes to Homes in Cambridge Bay Non-Profit Organization

Municipality of Kugluktuk             24,951.64 Family Healing Program Municipal Government

Nunavut Bilingual Education Society             22,500.00 
Protection and Promotion of Inuit Oral History, 
Storytelling, Cultural Knowledge and Language Non-Profit Organization

Municipality of Resolute Bay                9,090.00 Wellness Fair 2020 Municipal Government

Arviat Qaggiqtiit                5,000.00 
Teach Inuit Traditional Skills - Sewing, Songs, Throat 
Singing, Drum Dancing and Games Non-Profit Organization

Municipality Of Cambridge Bay                4,339.40 Inuit Cultural TikTok Challenge Municipal Government

Contribution Sub-Total        5,536,069.86 

Total        5,821,069.86 

Justice (JUS)

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Legal Service Board      11,818,000.00 Annual Contribution Statutory Body

Municipal Governments (19 contributions)           903,783.83 Indigeneous Justice Program Municipal Government

Human rights Tribunal           812,000.00 Annual Contribution Statutory Body

Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship           190,236.91 Indigeneous Justice Program Non-Profit Organization
Non-Profit Organization under $10,000 (12 
Contributions)             40,476.38 Indigeneous Justice Program Non-Profit Organization

Arctic Children and Youth             18,502.88 Indigeneous Justice Program Non-Profit Organization

Contribution Sub-Total      13,783,000.00 

Total      13,783,000.00 

Nunavut Arctic College

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Nunavut Arctic College      39,019,000.00 Contribution Territorial Corporation

Contribution Sub-Total      39,019,000.00 

Total      39,019,000.00 
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Grants and Contributions
 

  2020-21

Nunavut Housing Corporation

Recipient  $ Amount Project Category 

Nunavut Housing Cooperation    217,718,000.00 Contribution Territorial Corporation

Contribution Sub-Total   217,718,000.00 

Total   217,718,000.00 

 17



Grants and Contributions
 

  2020-21

Value 
($000)

Count
Value 
($000)

Count
Value 
($000)

Count

Nunavut Housing Cooperation - - 217,718         1 217,718         1

Nunavut Arctic College - - 40,171           10 40,171           10

Qulliq Energy Corporation - - 10,160           1 10,160           1

Nunavut Development Corporation - - 3,610             12 3,610             12

Nunavut Business Credit Corporation - - 900                1 900                1

Total -$              0 272,559$       25 272,559$       25

Value 
($000)

Count
Value 
($000)

Count
Value 
($000)

Count

Arctic Bay, Municipality of 44                 4 2,435             13 2,479             17

Arviat, Municipality of 85                 3 4,059             18 4,144             21

Baker Lake, Municipality of 58                 5 3,506             17 3,564             22

Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 17                 1 5,146             25 5,163             26

Chesterfield Inlet, Municipality of 30                 2 2,317             13 2,347             15

Clyde River, Municipality of 73                 6 1,995             10 2,068             16

Coral Harbour, Municipality of 44                 4 2,905             17 2,949             21

Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 15                 1 3,373             16 3,388             17

Grise Fiord, Municipality of 25                 2 1,793             13 1,818             15

Igloolik, Municipality of 25                 2 2,883             14 2,908             16

Iqaluit, City of 6,593             6 3,664             5 10,257           11

Kimmirut, Municipality of 40                 3 1,939             12 1,979             15

Kinngait, Municipality of 72                 6 3,246             14 3,318             20

Kugaaruk, Municipality of 50                 4 2,883             15 2,933             19

Kugluktuk, Municipality of 84                 7 4,024             20 4,108             27

Naujaat, Municipality of 31                 3 2,125             7 2,156             10

Pangnirtung, Municipality of 10                 1 3,835             19 3,845             20

Pond Inlet, Municipality of 57                 4 3,124             15 3,181             19

Qikiqtarjuaq, Municipality of 33                 3 2,279             15 2,312             18

Rankin Inlet, Municipality of 120                5 3,388             15 3,508             20

Resolute Bay, Municipality of 31                 3 2,159             11 2,190             14

Sanikiluaq, Municipality of 62                 4 1,986             13 2,048             17

Sanirajak, Municipality of 53                 4 1,990             15 2,043             19

Taloyoak, Municipality of 10                 1 2,482             7 2,492             8

Whale Cove, Municipality of 43                 4 2,129             13 2,172             17

Total 7,705$           88 71,665$         352 79,370$         440

Territorial Corporations Summary
Grants Contributions Total

Municipal Governments Summary
Grants Contributions Total
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